

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

WILLIAM T. CHAPMAN and
ALICE C. MACON, individually
and on behalf of all others
similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUTLER & HOSCH, P.A.,
C. VICTOR BUTLER, JR.,
and ROBERT H. HOSCH, JR.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2000-2879

**OBJECTIONS TO APPROVAL
OF THE SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT AND MOTION
FOR CONTINUANCE OF JOHN
W. PYLA, MARTHA L. PYLA,
AND JAMES L. KNAPP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE THE FAIRNESS HEARING AND DEADLINES. 5

II. NOTICE WAS DEFICIENT IN NUMEROUS RESPECTS AND MOST CLASS MEMBERS RECEIVED NO NOTICE AT ALL. 7

 A. The Failure to Inform Class Members About the Amount of Fees Sought Rendered the Notice Defective and Requires That the Settlement Be Rejected.. 10

 B. A Majority of the Class Received No Notice At All. 12

II. THE SETTLEMENT’S CONCESSIONS PLAINLY OUTWEIGH ITS BENEFITS. 14

 A. The Benefits for the Class Are Minuscule. 15

 B. The Scope of the Release Renders the Settlement Both Unlawful and Unfair. 15

C.	It Is Unlawful To Force Class Members to Relinquish Defenses To Claims That Have Yet To Accrue.	17
D.	Due to the Overwhelming Failures in Notice, Most of the Class Releases Potentially Valuable Claims In Exchange For Nothing.	19
E.	The Prospective Relief Is Of No Benefit to the Class.	21
F.	Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Excessive.	21
G.	The Incentive Payments Accorded the Named Plaintiffs Underscore the Settlement’s Failings and Further Demonstrate Class Counsel’s Inadequacy.	23
H.	Inadequate Representation Violates Due Process.	24
I.	The <i>Cy Pres</i> Award Is Inappropriate and Contributes to the Unfairness of the Settlement.	25
J.	Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail.	25
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>Beck v. Codilis & Stawiarski</i> , 2000 WL 34490402 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Blevins v. Hudson & Keyse, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2004 WL 3560971 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	26
<i>Campos v. Brooksbank</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D.N.M. 2000)	26
<i>Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier v. Cole</i> , 896 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	3, 16, 19-20, 27
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	14
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	22
<i>Foster v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 624 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	18
<i>Freeman v. Motor Convoy Inc.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 196 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	18
<i>Fruchter v. Florida Progress Corporation</i> , 2002 WL 1558220 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2002)	7
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996)	2, 11, 12
<i>Greenfield v. Village Indus., Inc.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	13

<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Communications Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	24
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 222177 (E.D. La. Mar. 15, 1995)	11
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	2, 11, 20
<i>In re General Motors Fuel Tank Pickup Truck Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 22
<i>In re Matzo Food Prods. Litig.</i> , 156 F.R.D. 600, 606 (D.N.J. 1994)	25
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Kuhnlein v. Department of Revenue</i> , 662 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1995)	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	24
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	25

<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 116 S. Ct. 873 (1996)	24
<i>Michigan Nat. Bank v. Ibis Landing Venture, Ltd.</i> , 899 So.2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	6
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2nd Cir. 2003)	17, 26
<i>Mullane v. Central Hannover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7, 13, 14
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	3, 7, 18-19, 20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 21, 24
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Plemons v. Gale</i> , 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Schweitzer v. Reading Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>State v. Homeside Lending, Inc.</i> , 826 A.2d 997, 1010-1011 (Vt. 2003)	11
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., LPA</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 903 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	26

<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518, 525 (1st Cir. 1991)	10, 21, 22
<i>Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	23
<i>Yandle v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 566 (E.D. Tex. 1974)	19
<i>Zients v. LaMorte</i> , 459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972)	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7, 14
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.460	6

GUIDELINES

<i>The National Association of Consumer Advocates Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions</i> , 176 F.R.D. 375 (1998)	11
--	----

BOOKS AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

W.D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813 (2003)	21-22
S. Rossman & D. Edelman, <i>Consumer Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2002)	8, 12, 13, 17
Note, <i>The Inclusion of Future Members in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 397 (1985)	18
